SUST, 2025, 5(3): 000083
000083-1
Received: 24 November 2024; Received in revised form: 4 May 2025; Accepted: 8 August 2025
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.
Sustainable Structures
ISSN: 2789-3111 (Print); ISSN: 2789-312X (Online)
DOI: 10.54113/j.sust.2025.000083

gravel, and any extra deleterious particles [17, 18].
As illustrated in Fig. 2, the bamboo sawdust passing through different micron sieves was used
for various laboratory tests. The highland bamboo sawdust was prepared from fresh bamboo by
cutting it into small pieces with axes and then grinding it with a mold and hammer to the desired size
for different laboratory tests. Finally, the prepared sawdust was air-dried to remove moisture.
Fig. 2. Manually prepared (a) Highland bamboo tree (b) highland bamboo fiber (c) highland bamboo sawdust
2.5 Design Mixtures and Sample Designation
Table 1.  Mixing ratio and sample description
Sample  Mix Designation Percentage of highland bamboo
sawdust (%)
Percentage of soil
(%)
Sample 1 (S1) Natural soil 0 100
 HBSD4S1 4 96
 HBSD8S1 8 92
 HBSD12S1 12 88
 HBSD16S1 16 84
 HBSD20S1 20 80
Sample 2 (S2) Natural soil 0 100
 HBSD4S2 4 96
 HBSD8S2 8 92
 HBSD12S2 12 88
 HBSD16S2 16 84
 HBSD20S2 20 80
Expansive subgrade soils can be enhanced by numerous ways. Amongst those approaches,
mechanical enhancement is the one being used all over the world. In this study highland bamboo
sawdust improvement were used for enhancement of sub grade expansive soils gathered from Jimma
City. The study investigated the index properties and strength measurement parameters. The